
Dormant Accounts 
Funding
Tranche 2 Funding Allocations 2022

www.sportireland.ie



 €5.5m Total investment from Sport Ireland 
Tranche 2 2022 Dormant Accounts

The majority of the investments are going to the LSPs: €4.7m

€2.2m

To support the development of future leaders in sport, 
€300,000  has been invested in Youth Leadership programmes 

across a variety of National Governing Bodies.

An investment of  €400,000  into the Aspire Graduate Programme 
will enable recently quali�ed sport and physical activity graduates 

to gain relevant experience in sector-based organisations. 

The Sport For All Disability Supports Club Fund will 
o�er grassroots sports clubs an opportunity to 
initiate or build upon disability speci�c activities 
within their clubs. Clubs will have the opportunity to 
facilitate exciting initiatives and projects that will 
promote sport and physical activity for all in society.

€2.2 million Funds will go towards:

Total investment from Sport Ireland for 
‘Sport for All’ Disability Supports Club Fund

Sport For All
€280k

This is the �rst year that Community Sport and 
Physical Activity Hubs will operate within the 
existing structures of National Governing Bodies. 
The 4 new Hubs aim to make it easier for people in 
disadvantaged areas to get involved and engage in 
a more active and healthier lifestyle.

Community Sports &

Physical Activity Hubs

€500k
The Get Ireland initiatives prioritise swimming, 
cycling, walking and running to support higher 
levels of active participation and to help sustain 
participation across the life course.  

The ‘Sport for All’ fund o�ers every club a�liated within a Sport 
Ireland recognised National Governing Body an opportunity to provide 
inclusive programmes and supports for people with a disability.

Disability speci�c training and 
education.

Commencement or expansion of 
a disability speci�c programme 
or project.

The purchase of equipment of the 
completion of small scale 
infrastructure works that support 
a disability speci�c programme 
or project.

NGBs awarded 
through the fund

€1.04m
This scheme seeks to support the 
implementation of the Sport Ireland Policy on 
Diversity and Inclusion in Sport by reducing the 
barriers and challenges to participation for 
those in diverse communities.

Diversity &
Inclusion Fund

Get Ireland Initiatives

27 Clubs will be supported 
through their NGBs1023



3

  PAGE

EXTERNAL PROJECTS 4

 NGB Diversity & Inclusion Fund 4

 Get Ireland Running/Cycling/Swimming/Walking 5

 Community Sports and Physical Activity Hubs 6

 Youth Leadership 7

 Innovation for Sports Inclusion 8

 Aspire Graduate Employment Programme 9

 Sport for All Disability Supports Club Fund 10

INTERNAL PROJECTS 11

 Coaching Teenage Girls 11

 Dormant Accounts Fund Communications Campaign  11

 Volunteer Supports 11

APPENDIX 12

Contents

DORMANT ACCOUNTS FUNDING 3



4

NGB Diversity & Inclusion Fund

The ultimate aim of this investment is to enable NGBs to provide opportunities for lifelong participation in Sport 
and Physical Activity for everyone. All initiatives that successfully secured funding will be supporting at least one 
of the five pillars of the Sport Ireland Policy on Diversity and Inclusion In Sport:

· Change
· Communications
· Access
· Capacity
· Leadership

This fund seeks to build capacity and skills across sport in the area of inclusion to ensure sport is welcoming 
and inclusive, offering appropriate opportunities for participation and improvement to all, regardless of socio-
economic background, gender, disability, sexual orientation or ethnicity.

Organisation Total Awarded

Archery Ireland €25,000

Badminton Ireland €50,000

Basketball Ireland €50,000

Canoeing Ireland €50,000

Cricket Ireland €50,000

Diving Ireland €45,000

Golf Ireland €40,000

Gymnastics Ireland €50,000

Hockey Ireland €50,000

Horse Sport Ireland €45,000

Irish Rugby Football Union €50,000

Irish Sailing €50,000

Irish Wheelchair Association Sport €50,000

Motorsport Ireland €10,000

National Community Games €30,000

Orienteering Ireland €50,000

Rowing Ireland €50,000

Rugby League Ireland €20,000

Special Olympics Ireland €50,000

Table Tennis Ireland €40,000

Taekwondo Ireland €20,000

Tennis Ireland €50,000

Triathlon Ireland €15,000

Vision Sports Ireland €50,000

Volleyball Ireland €50,000

External Projects

DORMANT ACCOUNTS FUNDING

https://www.sportireland.ie/sites/default/files/media/document/2022-05/Sport%20Ireland%20Policy%20on%20Diversity%20and%20Inclusion%20in%20Sport.pdf


5

Get Ireland Running/Cycling/Swimming/Walking

The Get Ireland projects support actions 43 and 45 of the National Physical Activity Plan. 

Action 45 to ‘develop a physical activity for health culture in Ireland through the development of new Get Ireland 
Running, Get Ireland Cycling and Get Ireland Swimming initiatives’

Action 43 to ‘Rollout a new Active Communities Walking Programme in all LSP areas and support over 500 new 
active community walking groups around the country under the Get Ireland Walking initiative’.

Dormant Accounts Funding has supported these projects between 2016 & 2021, this funding in 2022 will allow for 
and contribute to further expansion of the programmes in 2022/2023.

The allocations also support Action 5 of the National Sports Policy 2018-2027 which aims to prioritise sports like 
swimming, cycling and running to support higher levels of active participation across the life course.

Organisation Total Awarded

Athletics Ireland €125,000

Cycling Ireland €125,000

Mountaineering Ireland (Get Ireland Walking) €125,000

Swim Ireland €125,000

DORMANT ACCOUNTS FUNDING

https://assets.gov.ie/7563/23f51643fd1d4ad7abf529e58c8d8041.pdf
https://assets.gov.ie/15979/04e0f52cee5f47ee9c01003cf559e98d.pdf


6

Community Sport and Physical Activity Hubs  

The objective of a Community Sport and Physical Activity Hub (CSPAH) is to bring local people together and 
provide a home for local clubs and sports organisations. 

This is the first year that CSPAHs will operate within the existing structures of National Governing Bodies of 
Sport. The Hubs will provide information, support and advice on NGBs activities to make it easier for people in 
disadvantaged areas to get involved and engage in a more active and healthier lifestyle. The Hubs will recognise 
the diversity of their local communities and will seek to reach out and increase participation from all corners of 
the community.

Each Hub will be unique; however, they are all meant to work to certain principles, namely grow 
participation, engage the local community, promote community leadership, offer a range of sporting 
opportunities and bring all key partners/ groups/people together.

Organisation Total Awarded

Athletics Ireland €70,000

Badminton Ireland €70,000

Cricket Ireland €70,000

Irish Sailing €70,000

DORMANT ACCOUNTS FUNDING



7

Youth Leadership  

The overarching goal of this project is to develop and roll out Youth Leadership programmes which will target 
secondary school aged learners who wish to develop their leadership skills and will focus on learners who are in 
socio-economic disadvantaged communities and those with a disability.

This project provides a steppingstone for learners into employment and into further education or training. This 
programme will develop generic leadership skills that can be applied to a variety of sports and/or recreational 
situations as well as contributing to the personal development of the learner. 
 
It will also assist in developing trained volunteers who can assist with the delivery of sport and recreation 
initiatives within their community. The initiative will provide training for young people, keeping them engaged, 
increasing their responsibility, and developing their confidence and self-esteem and will provide an opportunity 
for lifelong volunteering. The programme has the potential to impact on both early school dropout in 
disadvantaged areas and dropout rates from sport within the targeted age group.

Organisation Total Awarded

Athletics Ireland €18,750

Badminton Ireland €18,750

Basketball Ireland €18,750

Canoeing Ireland €18,750

Cricket Ireland €18,750

Cycling Ireland €15,000

Fencing Ireland €12,500

Hockey Ireland €18,750

Irish Olympic Handball Association €18,750

Irish Sailing €18,750

Irish Wheelchair Association Sport €18,750

Orienteering Ireland €5,000

Rowing Ireland €18,750

Swim Ireland €18,750

Tennis Ireland €15,000

Triathlon Ireland €12,500

Vision Sports Ireland €18,750

Volleyball Ireland €15,000

Sport Ireland Campus €30,000

DORMANT ACCOUNTS FUNDING 7



8

Innovation for Sports Inclusion

Within the National Sports Policy one of the overarching values is to “... encourage and stimulate innovative 
solutions to the challenges we seek to address around participation, high performance and the development of 
the sports sector.”  Additionally, the National Sports Policy promotes “developing an adaptable and innovative 
sports sector that is capable of identifying and responding to the differing and changing needs of individuals at 
different points in their lives.” The innovation funding stream also links into numerous actions from the National 
Physical Activity Plan supporting physical activity and sport participation across all levels of society. 

The objectives of the Innovation Fund are to: 
· Pilot new approaches to the development and promotion of sport participation 
· Evaluate and document successes and failures of the approach; and 
· Demonstrate replicability and scalability for nationwide use and implementation.

These projects look to test innovative and scalable solutions to critical problems and challenges in the 
development of sports participation at national, local, community and individual levels. 

Organisation Sum of Total Awarded

Athletics Ireland €15,000

Badminton Ireland €15,000

Basketball Ireland €70,000

Cricket Ireland €70,000

Golf Ireland €7,000

Hockey Ireland €15,000

Irish Sailing €70,000

Swim Ireland €70,000

Vision Sports Ireland €30,000

DORMANT ACCOUNTS FUNDING



9

Aspire Graduate Employment Programme    

The Aspire Graduate Employment Programme was set up initially to enable recently qualified sport and physical 
activity graduates to gain relevant experience in sector-based organisations. Sport Ireland is aware that a 
significant number of graduates enter the job market every year having successfully completed a range of 
sport related qualifications. The Aspire programme creates opportunities for these graduates to work directly in 
National Governing Bodies, Local Sports Partnerships, and other funded bodies. 

Organisation Total Awarded

Badminton Ireland €26,620

Basketball Ireland €26,620

Canoeing Ireland €26,620

Cara €26,620

Football Association of Ireland €26,620

Gaelic Athletic Association €26,620

Irish Judo Association €26,620

Irish Wheelchair Association €26,620

Offaly Local Sports Partnership €26,620

Paralympics Ireland €26,620

Student Sport Ireland €26,620

Swim Ireland €26,620

Vision Sports Ireland €26,620

Volleyball Ireland €26,620

Waterford Local Sports Partnership €26,620

DORMANT ACCOUNTS FUNDING



10 DORMANT ACCOUNTS FUNDING

Sport for All Disability Supports Club Fund        

Newly introduced in 2022, this scheme was open to the affiliated clubs of Sport Ireland recognised National 
Governing Bodies. The aim of this fund is to offer clubs small scale grants between €1,000 & €5,000 to deliver 
disability specific activities within their clubs, providing inclusive opportunities for participation for people with a 
disability.

· Disability specific training and education.
· Commencement or expansion of a disability specific 

programme or project.
· The purchase of equipment or the completion of small 

scale infrastructure works that support a disability specific 
programme or project.

Under the scheme 1,023 Clubs will be supported across 27 
NGBs.

Organisation Sum of Total Awarded

Angling Council of Ireland €20,000

Archery Ireland €24,000

Athletics Ireland €103,000

Badminton Ireland €20,000

Basketball Ireland €65,000

Ból Chumann na hÉireann €5,000

Bowling League of Ireland €12,000

Canoeing Ireland €16,000

Cricket Ireland €13,000

Cycling Ireland €8,000

Deaf Sports Ireland €12,000

Football Association of Ireland €245,000

Gaelic Games €700,000

Golf Ireland €112,000

Gymnastics Ireland €34,000

Hockey Ireland €62,000

Horse Sport Ireland €7,000

Irish Athletic Boxing Association €60,000

Irish Rugby Football Union €164,000

Irish Sailing €55,000

Irish Wheelchair Association Sport €52,000

Rowing Ireland €54,000

Special Olympics Ireland €136,000

Swim Ireland €28,000

Table Tennis Ireland €10,000

Tennis Ireland €181,000

Volleyball Ireland €2,000



11

Coaching Teenage Girls    

Through Dormant Accounts Funding, Sport Ireland developed an evidence based coaching module for teenage 
girls which has recently been rolled out as a pilot project. As part of the ongoing work in this project, both NGBs 
and LSPs will receive training to upskill their coach developers. This upskilling will in turn enable coach developers 
to deliver the module internally in their organisation. The result of the latter will be more informed coaches 
who can help reduce the drop out of teenage girls from sport by adapting their coaching methods to suit the 
motivations and needs of their athletes.

Project Sum of Total Awarded

Coaching Teenage Girls Phase 2 €50,000

Dormant Accounts Fund Communications Campaign

This communications campaign will raise awareness and provide communications support to various 
stakeholders (NGBs, LSPs, Cara) in promoting their DAF projects. This goal will be achieved through the 
development and roll-out of a national campaign, which will engage the target audience, and those that 
influence the audience. The campaign will be delivered through various communications channels including 
online media, radio, social advertising, photography, and videography. The campaign will also ensure that there 
is localised impact.  

Project Sum of Total Awarded

DAF Communications Campaign €300,000

Volunteer Supports 

Sport Ireland are the lead agency for the development of the Volunteering in Sport Strategy which supports  
Action 27 of the National Sports Policy - “Sport Ireland will bring forward a volunteering strategy to consider 
issues around recruitment, retention and recognition, the gradients that exist in volunteering, and how to address 
the challenges to sustain and grow our volunteer base. Newer forms of volunteer engagement will be encouraged 
that stimulates active and social participation ideally suited to modern times.”

This allocation of funding will support the activation and delivery of the strategy action plan in 2023. 

Project Sum of Total Awarded

Volunteer Supports €83,000

DORMANT ACCOUNTS FUNDING

Internal Projects

https://assets.gov.ie/15979/04e0f52cee5f47ee9c01003cf559e98d.pdf


12

OVERVIEW

NGB  Allocation No. of Clubs

Angling Council of Ireland  20,000.00 7

Archery Ireland  24,000.00 8

Athletics Ireland  103,000.00 31

Badminton Ireland  20,000.00 9

Basketball Ireland  65,000.00 23

Ból Chumann na hÉireann  5,000.00 1

Bowling League of Ireland  12,000.00 4

Canoeing Ireland  16,000.00 6

Cricket Ireland  13,000.00 5

Cycling Ireland  8,000.00 2

Deaf Sports  12,000.00 3

Football Association of Ireland  245,000.00 92

Gaelic Games  700,000.00 489

Golf Ireland  112,000.00 38

Gymnastics Ireland  34,000.00 13

Hockey Ireland  62,000.00 21

Horse Sport Ireland  7,000.00 3

Irish Athletic Boxing Association  60,000.00 24

Irish Rugby Football Union  164,000.00 49

Irish Sailing  55,000.00 17

Irish Wheelchair Association Sport  52,000.00 16

Rowing Ireland  54,000.00 19

Special Olympics Ireland  136,000.00 54

Swim Ireland  28,000.00 10

Table Tennis Ireland  10,000.00 3

Tennis Ireland  181,000.00 75

Volleyball Ireland  2,000.00 1

Total  2,200,000.00 1023

Appendix: Sport for All Disability Supports Club 
Fund - Club Allocations



13

ANGLING COUNCIL OF IRELAND

Club Name  Allocation 

Glanmire & District Salmon & Trout 
Anglers Association SSTRAI

 3,250.00 

Headway Ballincollig Angling Club  2,500.00 

Headway Cork City Angling Club  2,500.00 

Kilbarry Salmon Anglers  3,000.00 

ONE Cork Angling Club Veteran Sup-
port Centre

 2,250.00 

Rainbow Angling Club  3,250.00 

SSTRAI Cork Angling Hub  3,250.00 

Total   20,000.00 

ARCHERY IRELAND

Club Name  Allocation 

An Riocht Archery Club Tralee  3,000.00 

Athenry Archery Club  3,000.00 

Dolmen Archery Club  3,000.00 

Harbour House Archery Club  3,000.00 

Millennium Archers  3,000.00 

Slaney Archers  3,000.00 

Wicklow Archers  3,000.00 

Wolfshead Company of Archers  3,000.00 

Total   24,000.00 

ATHLETICS IRELAND

Club Name  Allocation 

Adamstown AC  3,400.00 

Ballymore Cobh AC  3,400.00 

Brothers Pearse  3,400.00 

Bweeng Trail Blazers Juvenile  3,400.00 

Courceys AC  2,250.00 

Craughwell AC  3,400.00 

Derg AC  3,400.00 

Dunboyne AC  3,400.00 

East Mayo AC  3,400.00 

Enniscorthy AC  3,400.00 

Finn Valley AC  3,400.00 

Fr. Murphys AC  3,400.00 

Glenmore AC  3,400.00 

Gowran AC  3,400.00 

Lambay Sports & Athletics  3,400.00 

Le Chéile AC  3,400.00 

Letterkenny AC  3,400.00 

Longford AC  3,400.00 

Moycarkey Coolcroo AC  3,400.00 

Newbridge AC  3,400.00 

Reeside AC  3,400.00 

Rosses AC  3,400.00 

Shercock AC  3,400.00 

Skerries AC  3,400.00 

ATHLETICS IRELAND CONTD.

Club Name  Allocation 

South Sligo AC  2,400.00 

Suck Valley AC  3,400.00 

Templemore AC  3,150.00 

Thomastown AC  3,400.00 

Tír Chonaill AC  3,400.00 

Tuam AC  3,400.00 

UCD AC  3,400.00 

Total    103,000.00  

BADMINTON IRELAND

Club Name  Allocation 

Ashbourne Badminton Club  1,000.00 

Blanchardstown Para Academy Cell  3,000.00 

Carlow YM Badminton Club  3,000.00 

Cortoon Badminton Club  1,200.00 

Johnswell Badminton Club  2,500.00 

Mooncoin Badminton Club  1,650.00 

Mullinavat Juvenile Badminton Club  3,000.00 

Portlaoise Badminton Club  1,650.00 

Raphoe Badminton Club  3,000.00 

Total  20,000.00  

BASKETBALL IRELAND

Club Name  Allocation 

Ballinrobe Basketball Club  2,500.00 

Bantry Basketball Club  2,000.00 

Charlestown cubs basketball team  1,000.00 

Clare Comets Basketball Club  3,250.00 

Drogheda Wolves Basketball Club  2,500.00 

Eanna Basketball Club  3,000.00 

East Cavan Eagles Basketball Club  3,250.00 

Glanmire Ladies Basketball Club  3,250.00 

Kilkenny Stars  2,000.00 

Killester Basketball Club  3,000.00 

Limerick Celtics Basketball Club  3,250.00 

Malahide Basketball Club  3,000.00 

Mohill Basketball Club  1,000.00 

Neptune Basketball Club  3,250.00 

North Kildare Basketball Club  3,000.00 

Portlaoise Panthers Basketball Club  3,250.00 

SETU Basketball  3,250.00 

Shannon Jets  3,250.00 

St Vincent's Basketball Club  3,250.00 

Swords Basketball Club  3,000.00 

Tipperary Knights  3,250.00 

Titans B.C. Galway  3,250.00 

UG Tribes Basketball Club  3,250.00 

Total  65,000.00 



14

BÓL CHUMANN NA HÉIREANN 

Club Name  Allocation 

West Cork Unlimited Road Bowling 
Club

 5,000.00 

Total  5,000.00   

BOWLING LEAGUE OF IRELAND

Club Name  Allocation 

Causeway Tennis & Bowls Club  3,000.00 

Crumlin Bowls Club  3,000.00 

Kenilworth Bowling Club  3,000.00 

The Sligo Lawn Bowls Club  3,000.00 

Total  12,000.00 

CANOEING IRELAND

Club Name  Allocation 

Cavan Canoe Club  3,100.00 

Galway Kayak Club  3,100.00 

Kilkenny Aqua Canoe Club  3,100.00 

Laois Kayak and Canoe Club  3,100.00 

Sligo Grammar Kayak Club  1,500.00 

SVT Canoeing & Kayaking Club  2,100.00 

Total  16,000.00  

CRICKET IRELAND

Club Name  Allocation 

Clontarf Cricket Club  3,000.00 

Cork County Cricket Club  2,750.00 

Cricket Leinster  2,500.00 

Merrion Cricket Club  2,000.00 

North Kildare Cricket Club  2,750.00 

Total   13,000.00   

CYCLING IRELAND

Club Name  Allocation 

Blanch Wheelies  4,000.00 

Tullamore Cycling & Touring Club  4,000.00 

Total  8,000.00    

DEAF SPORTS IRELAND

Club Name  Allocation 

Deaf Swim Ireland  4,000.00 

Dublin Deaf Basketball  4,000.00 

Dublin Deaf Futsal   4,000.00 

Total  12,000.00     

FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION OF IRELAND 

Club Name  Allocation 

Albion Rovers  2,500.00 

Association of Irish Powerchair Football  3,250.00 

Balbriggan football club  2,600.00 

Ballinrobe Town AFC  2,200.00 

Ballyduff AFC  2,000.00 

Ballyhar Dynamos FC  2,000.00 

Ballymackey FC  3,250.00 

Ballymahon AFC  1,500.00 

Ballyvary Blue Bombers FC  1,750.00 

Balrath Girls & Boys Football Club  2,650.00 

Bandon AFC  3,250.00 

Bealnamulla Ladies FC  1,000.00 

Blayney Rovers FC  3,250.00 

Bohemian FC  3,250.00 

Bohemians FC Waterford  2,750.00 

Buncrana Hearts FC  3,250.00 

Caherconlish AFc  2,150.00 

Cahir Park AFC  3,250.00 

Cambridge FC  1,500.00 

Campile Utd  1,500.00 

Cappoquin Railway FC  3,250.00 

Carrick Rovers AFC  3,250.00 

Carrigaline United AFC  3,250.00 

Castle Villa / Borora Juniors  3,250.00 

Castleknock Celtic  2,750.00 

Castleview AFC  3,250.00 

Clara Town FC  1,500.00 

Clonee United  2,750.00 

Clones Town FC  3,000.00 

Cloughjordan FC  3,250.00 

Coachford AFC  1,500.00 

Coill Dubh AFC  3,250.00 

Cork City Football Club  2,000.00 

Courtown Hibs  3,250.00 

CP Football Development Academy  3,250.00 

Crosshaven AFC  3,250.00 

Curracloe United AFC  2,150.00 

Derry Rovers / Acorn Football For All  3,000.00 

Donegal Town FC  2,500.00 

Drogheda United FC  3,000.00 

Dundalk Football Club  2,000.00 

Dunshaughlin Youths FC  1,000.00 

East Meath United  3,250.00 

Enfield Celtic FC  3,250.00 

Esker Celtic Football Cllub  3,250.00 

Fastnet Rovers AFC  3,250.00 

Glasnevin FC  3,000.00 



15

Club Name  Allocation 

Glenmuir United FC  2,500.00 

Harolds Cross YFC  3,250.00 

Heroes Powerchair Football Club  2,600.00 

Highview Athletic Football Club  2,200.00 

Inchicore Athletic Football Club  2,000.00 

Inter Kenmare FC  2,000.00 

Irish Amputee Football Association  3,250.00 

Janesboro Football Club  1,500.00 

Killarney Celtic FC  1,750.00 

Killavilla United AFC  2,000.00 

Killeshin FC  3,250.00 

Kinnegad Juniors AFC  1,000.00 

Knocklyon United  3,250.00 

Knocknacarra FC  1,350.00 

Letterkenny Rovers FC  2,000.00 

Lourdes Celtic SO  3,250.00 

Manulla Sporting Club CLG t/a Manulla 
FC

 2,150.00 

Midleton FC  3,250.00 

Monaghan United  1,500.00 

Mucklagh Schoolboys/Girls Community 
Soccer Club

 1,500.00 

Mulroy Academy  2,300.00 

Newcastle West Town FC  3,250.00 

North East Football League  3,250.00 

Park Rangers AFC  2,500.00 

Parkville FC  2,750.00 

Passage West AFC  2,600.00 

Peamount United Football Club  1,000.00 

Pearse Celtic FC  1,250.00 

Portlaoise Soccer Club  3,000.00 

Railway Union  2,500.00 

Raphoe Town Football Club  1,200.00 

Rathcoole Football Club  1,250.00 

Rossin Rovers  1,000.00 

Rush Athletic Football Club  3,250.00 

Shelbourne FC  3,250.00 

Skerries Town FC  3,250.00 

St Aengus FC  2,150.00 

St John Bosco Football Club  2,750.00 

St Francis FC  2,500.00 

Strand Celtic  2,200.00 

Swords Celtic Football Club  2,000.00 

Tallaght Town AFC  1,000.00 

Westport United  1,650.00 

Wexford FC  3,250.00 

Willow Park FC  2,500.00 

Total 245,000.00 

Club Name  Allocation 

GAELIC ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION
Abbeylara GFC  1,435.00 

Aghabullogue GAA  1,435.00 

Aghada GAA  1,435.00 

Aghamore  1,435.00 

Ahascragh Fohenagh Hurling Club  1,435.00 

An Ghaeltacht  1,435.00 

An Tochar  1,435.00 

Annaduff GAA  1,435.00 

Annaghdown GAA  1,435.00 

Aodh Ruadh  1,435.00 

Ardagh  1,435.00 

Ardfert GAA  1,435.00 

Ardfinnan  1,435.00 

Ardnaree Sarsfields  1,435.00 

Arklow Geraldines Ballymoney GAA Club  1,435.00 

Arles Kilcruise  1,435.00 

Arles Killeen  1,435.00 

Athgarvan GAA & LGFA  1,435.00 

Aughavas GAA Club  1,435.00 

Aughnamullen Sarsfields GAA  1,435.00 

Austin Stacks  1,435.00 

Bailieborough Shamrocks  1,435.00 

Balla GAA  1,435.00 

Ballina  1,435.00 

Ballina Stephenites  1,435.00 

Ballinacurra Gaels  1,435.00 

Ballinahinch GAA  1,435.00 

Ballincoliig GAA Club  1,435.00 

Ballinderreen GAA Club  1,435.00 

Ballinhassig GAA Club  1,435.00 

Ballinkillen GAA  1,435.00 

Ballinora  1,435.00 

Ballinteer St Johns GAA Club  1,435.00 

Ballyboden St. Endas GAA Club  1,435.00 

Ballycastle GAA Club  1,435.00 

Ballyclough GAA  1,435.00 

Ballydesmond GAA  1,435.00 

Ballydonoghue GAA Club  1,435.00 

Ballyduff Lower GAA  1,435.00 

Ballyea GAA  1,435.00 

Ballyfermot De la Salle GAA Club  1,435.00 

Ballygarvan GAA  1,435.00 

Ballyhaise  1,435.00 

Ballymachugh GAA  1,435.00 

Ballymartle  1,435.00 

Ballymore Eustace GAA & LGFA club  1,435.00 

GAELIC GAMES - 
GAELIC ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION

FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION OF IRELAND CONTD.



16

Club Name  Allocation 

Ballymote GAA  1,435.00 

Ballynacargy GAA Club  1,435.00 

Ballypickas  1,435.00 

Ballyporeen GAA Club  1,435.00 

Ballyvaughan Fanore GAA club  1,435.00 

Baltinglass GAA Club  1,435.00 

Bandon  1,435.00 

Banner GAA Club Ennis  1,435.00 

Bantry Blues GAA  1,435.00 

Beale GAA Club  1,435.00 

Belmont GAA  1,435.00 

Belturbet Rory O’Moores  1,435.00 

Bishopstown  1,435.00 

Blackrock GAA Club Limerick  1,435.00 

Blackrock National Hurling Club Cork  1,435.00 

Blacks and Whites GAA  1,435.00 

Blarney GAA  1,435.00 

Blessington GAA  1,435.00 

Boardsmill GAA  1,435.00 

Bohola Moy Davitts  1,435.00 

Bonniconlon  1,435.00 

Bornacoola  1,435.00 

Boyle GAA  1,435.00 

Bracknagh GAA  1,435.00 

Bray Emmets  1,435.00 

Breaffy GAA Club  1,435.00 

Bride Rovers  1,435.00 

Brosna GAA  1,435.00 

Burrishoole GAA  1,435.00 

Caherlistrane GAA Galway  1,435.00 

Calry St Josephs  1,435.00 

Caltra GAA  1,435.00 

Cappagh GAA One Club  1,435.00 

Cappataggle Hurling Club  1,435.00 

Caragh GFC  1,435.00 

Carna Caiseal GAA  1,435.00 

Carnew Emmets GAA One Club  1,435.00 

Carnmore GAA Club  1,435.00 

Carrickmacross Emmets  1,435.00 

Carrickshock Gaa Club  1,435.00 

Carrig and Riverstown GAA Club  1,435.00 

Carrigallen  1,435.00 

Cashel King Cormac's GAA  1,435.00 

Castleblayney Faughs GFC Monaghan  1,435.00 

Castleblayney Hurling Club  Monaghan  1,435.00 

Castlegar GAA Club  1,435.00 

Castlehaven  1,435.00 

Castleknock Hurling & Football Club  1,435.00 

Club Name  Allocation 

Castlelyons  1,435.00 

Castlemagner GAA  1,435.00 

Castlemitchell GFC  1,435.00 

Castletown Finea Coole Whitehall 
Westmeath

 1,435.00 

Castletown Geoghegan Hurling Club 
Westmeath

 1,435.00 

Castletown Liam Mellows Wexford  1,435.00 

Castletownbere  1,435.00 

Cavan Gaels  1,435.00 

Celbridge  1,435.00 

Cill Bhríde CLG  1,435.00 

Cill Chomáin  1,435.00 

Cill Mochuda na Crocaigh  1,435.00 

Clane  1,435.00 

Clann na nGael Cork  1,435.00 

Clann na nGael Meath  1,435.00 

Clann na nGael Roscommon  1,435.00 

Clanna Gael Fontenoy  1,435.00 

Clara GAA Club  1,435.00 

Claregalway GAA  1,435.00 

Clarinbridge GAA  1,435.00 

CLG Acla  1,435.00 

CLG Béal an Mhuirthead  1,435.00 

Clg Beart  1,435.00 

CLG Cora Finne  1,435.00 

CLG Cuchulainn  1,435.00 

CLG Na Finna  1,435.00 

CLG Na Piarsaigh  1,435.00 

CLG na Rinne  1,435.00 

CLG Naomh Jude  1,435.00 

Clonakenny GAA  1,435.00 

Clonaslee St Manmans GAA Club, Laois  1,435.00 

Clondegad  1,435.00 

Clongeen  1,435.00 

Clonguish Rounders  1,435.00 

Clonmel Og  1,435.00 

Clonmore Harps  1,435.00 

Clonoutly Rossmore  1,435.00 

Clontibret O Neills Gaa Club  1,435.00 

Cloone GAA  1,435.00 

Clooney Quin GAA Club  1,435.00 

Clough/Ballacolla GAA Club  1,435.00 

Cloughduv Hurling Club  1,435.00 

Club Iománaíochta Bearna Na Forbacha  1,435.00 

Colt GAA Club  1,435.00 

Conahy Shamrocks  1,435.00 

Coolaney/Mullinabreena GAA Club  1,435.00 



17

Club Name  Allocation 

Coolderry GAA  1,435.00 

Coolera Strandhill  1,435.00 

Cooley Kickhams  1,435.00 

Coolkenno GAA Club  1,435.00 

Corduff Gaels  1,435.00 

Corlough GAA  1,435.00 

Craughwell GAA Club  1,435.00 

Crecora Manisteer GAA Club  1,435.00 

Creggs GAA Club  1,435.00 

Cremartin GAA  1,435.00 

Croi Ro Naofa  1,435.00 

Crosserlough GFC  1,435.00 

Crossmolina Deelrovers GAA  1,435.00 

Crumlin GAA  1,435.00 

Cumann Liathróid Láimhe Thuar Mhic 
Éadaigh

 1,435.00 

Cumann Peile Naomh Anna, LeitirMóír  1,435.00 

Cumann Peile Seamus O'Maille  1,435.00 

Curraha  1,435.00 

Currow GAA  1,435.00 

Curry  1,435.00 

Daingean  1,435.00 

Danesfort  1,435.00 

Delvin GAA  1,435.00 

Denn GFC  1,435.00 

Diarmuid O'Mathuna GAA Club  1,435.00 

Doheny GAA Club  1,435.00 

Donoughmore GAA  1,435.00 

Doon GAA  1,435.00 

Drumalee  1,435.00 

Drumree GAA  1,435.00 

Drung  1,435.00 

Duleek Bellewstown GFC  1,435.00 

Dunmore MacHales GAA/LGFA  1,435.00 

Dunnamaggin  1,435.00 

Dunshaughlin & Royal Gaels  1,435.00 

Eire Og Cork  1,435.00 

Eire Og GAA, Ladies Football and Camo-
gie Club Greystones

 1,435.00 

Éire Óg Roscommon  1,435.00 

Elphin GAA Club  1,435.00 

Enniscrone Kilglass GAA Club  1,435.00 

Ennistymon Football  1,435.00 

Erins Isle GAA Club  1,435.00 

Erins Own GAA Waterford  1,435.00 

Erinsown Cork  1,435.00 

Erne Eagles Rounders  1,435.00 

Fenagh GFC  1,435.00 

Fethard GAA  1,435.00 

Club Name  Allocation 

Fingallians  1,435.00 

Four Masters GAA Club  1,435.00 

Four Roads Hurling Club  1,435.00 

Fr Manning Gaels  1,435.00 

Fr. O'Neills GAA Club  1,435.00 

Freemount GAA Club  1,435.00 

Gaeil Colmcille  1,435.00 

Galmoy GAA Club  1,435.00 

Glen Emmets  1,435.00 

Glenswilly GAA  1,435.00 

Glinsk GAA Club  1,435.00 

Gort GAA Club  1,435.00 

Gortletteragh GAA  1,435.00 

Gortnahoe Glengoole  1,435.00 

Grattan Óg GAA  1,435.00 

Halfway House Bunclody  1,435.00 

Hospital/Herbertstown GAA Club.  1,435.00 

Ilen Rovers  1,435.00 

Islandeady GAA  1,435.00 

John Lockes  1,435.00 

Kanturk  1,435.00 

Kerins O'Rahillys  1,435.00 

Kilbeggan Shamrocks  1,435.00 

Kilcavan  1,435.00 

Kilclonfert GAA  1,435.00 

Kilcock GAA  1,435.00 

Kilconieron GAA Club  1,435.00 

Kilconly GAA  1,435.00 

Kilcoole GAA Club  1,435.00 

Kilcormac/Killoughey GAA  1,435.00 

Kilcummin GAA  1,435.00 

Kilfane Handball Club  1,435.00 

Kilgarvan  1,435.00 

Kill GAA Club  1,435.00 

Killannin  1,435.00 

Killeedy Bord Na Nog  1,435.00 

Killeshin GAA  1,435.00 

Killinkere CLG  1,435.00 

Killygarry GAA  1,435.00 

Kilmacow Hurling & Football Club  1,435.00 

Kilmeena  1,435.00 

Kilmihil GAA  1,435.00 

Kilmore GAA Club  1,435.00 

Kilmovee Shamrocks GAA club  1,435.00 

Kilnadeema Leitrim  1,435.00 

Kilrossanty  1,435.00 

Kilrush Askamore GAA  1,435.00 

Kiltegan GAA  1,435.00 



18

Club Name  Allocation 

Kiltimagh GAA Club  1,435.00 

Kiltubrid GAA  1,435.00 

Kingscourt Stars  1,435.00 

Kinsale GAA Club  1,435.00 

Knock GAA  1,435.00 

Knockananna GAA  1,435.00 

Knockbride  1,435.00 

Knockmore  1,435.00 

Knocknagree GAA  1,435.00 

Lacken Celtic  1,435.00 

Laragh GFC  1,435.00 

Laragh United  1,435.00 

LattinCullen GAA Club  1,435.00 

Latton O'Rahilly GAA Club  1,435.00 

Lavey GAA Club  1,435.00 

Leitrim Gaels  1,435.00 

Lismire  1,435.00 

Lixnaw Hurling Club  1,435.00 

Longford Slashers GAA Club  1,435.00 

Lorrha/Dorrha  1,435.00 

Lough Lene Gaels Hurling Club  1,435.00 

Loughmore Castleiney  1,435.00 

Lucan Sarsfields  1,435.00 

Macroom GAA  1,435.00 

Man O'War GFC  1,435.00 

Maynooth GAA  1,435.00 

Mayo Gaels  1,435.00 

Meelin  1,435.00 

Melvin Gaels  1,435.00 

Midleton GAA  1,435.00 

Milford GAA Club  1,435.00 

Millstreet  1,435.00 

Milltown Castlemaine GAA Kerry  1,435.00 

Milltown GAA Galway  1,435.00 

Milltown GAA Kildare  1,435.00 

Milltown GAA Westmeath  1,435.00 

Milltownpass GAA  1,435.00 

Mitchelstown GAA  1,435.00 

Moate All Whites  1,435.00 

Mohill GAA Club  1,435.00 

Monagea  1,435.00 

Monaghan Harps  1,435.00 

Moneygall GAA Club  1,435.00 

Monivea/Abbey GAA  1,435.00 

Mooncoin GAA  1,435.00 

Mountbellew Moylough Camogie Club  1,435.00 

Moycarkey-Borris GAA, Tipperary  1,435.00 

Moyne Templetuohy Juvenile GAA  1,435.00 

Club Name  Allocation 

Mullagh GAA  1,435.00 

Mullingar Shamrocks  1,435.00 

Multyfarnham GAA  1,435.00 

Mungret-St Pauls GAA  1,435.00 

Na Fianna CLG Meath  1,435.00 

Na Fianna Clonard GAA Wexford  1,435.00 

Na Gaeil CLG  1,435.00 

Na Piarsaigh H&F Club Cork  1,435.00 

Naomh Brid  1,435.00 

Naomh Eanna  1,435.00 

Naomh Eoin  1,435.00 

Naomh Fionnbarra and St Annes GFG  1,435.00 

Naomh Mairtin CPG  1,435.00 

Naomh Mearnog GAA  1,435.00 

Naomh Muire Iochtar na Rosann  1,435.00 

Naomh Naille  1,435.00 

Naomh Ólaf  1,435.00 

Naomh Padraig  1,435.00 

Navan o Mahonys  1,435.00 

Nemo Rangers (Hurling and Football 
Club)

 1,435.00 

Newcastle GAA Club  1,435.00 

Newmarket GAA Cork  1,435.00 

Newmarket On Fergus GAA Clare  1,435.00 

Nire Football club  1,435.00 

Nobber GFC  1,435.00 

O'Donovan Rossa, Skibbereen  1,435.00 

O'Dwyers  1,435.00 

Oliver Plunketts GFC Drogheda  1,435.00 

Oola GAA & LGFA  1,435.00 

Oram Sarsfields, Monaghan  1,435.00 

Oulart the Ballagh  1,435.00 

Our Ladys Island Wexford GAA  1,435.00 

Padraig Pearses GAA Club Roscommon  1,435.00 

Padraig Pearses GAA Galway  1,435.00 

Parke Keelogues Crimlin GAA  1,435.00 

Portarlington  1,435.00 

Portlaoise GAA  1,435.00 

Portlaw GAA Club  1,435.00 

Raheny GAA  1,435.00 

Rahoon/Newcastle GAA Club  1,435.00 

Ramor United GFC  1,435.00 

Randal Óg GAA  1,435.00 

Rathcoffey GAA  1,435.00 

Rathgarogue-Cushinstown GAA  1,435.00 

Rathmore  1,435.00 

Rathnure St Annes GAA Club  1,435.00 

Rathpeacon GAA  1,435.00 



19

Club Name  Allocation 

Ratoath CLG  1,435.00 

Redhills  1,435.00 

Renvyle GAA  1,435.00 

Robert Emmets  1,435.00 

Roche Emmets  1,435.00 

Rockchapel  1,435.00 

Rockcorry  1,435.00 

Roscommon Gaels  1,435.00 

Round Tower GAA Club Clondalkin  1,435.00 

Sarsfields GAA Club Kildare  1,435.00 

Sarsfields GAA Galway  1,435.00 

Sarsfields Hurling Club Cork  1,435.00 

Scartaglen GAA Club  1,435.00 

Scotstown GAA  1,435.00 

Shamrocks Cork  1,435.00 

Shamrocks GAA Offaly  1,435.00 

Shankill  1,435.00 

Shannon Gaels GAA / LGFA Roscommon  1,435.00 

Shannon Gaels GAA Cavan  1,435.00 

Shannon Gaels GAA Club Clare  1,435.00 

Shelmalier  1,435.00 

Shercock  1,435.00 

Shillelaghcoolboy  1,435.00 

Shrule/Glencorrib GAA & LGFA Club  1,435.00 

Sixmilebridge GAA Club  1,435.00 

Skehana Hurling Club  1,435.00 

Skryne Gaelic Football Club  1,435.00 

Smith O' Briens  1,435.00 

Southern Gaels  1,435.00 

Spa Killarney  1,435.00 

St. Abbans Adamastown GAA Club  1,435.00 

St. Aidans GAA Roscommon  1,435.00 

St. Annes GAA Bohernabreena  1,435.00 

St. Anne's Rathangan  1,435.00 

St. Brendan’s  1,435.00 

St. Brendan's GAA  1,435.00 

St. Brendans Loughrea  1,435.00 

St. Brigids Dublin  1,435.00 

St. Brigids GAA  1,435.00 

St. Brigids GAA Killashee Longford  1,435.00 

St. Brigids Roscommon  1,435.00 

St. Colmcilles  1,435.00 

St. Colums GAA  1,435.00 

St. Croans GAA club  1,435.00 

St. Dominics GAA Club  1,435.00 

St. Fechins GAA club  1,435.00 

St. Finbarr's National Hurling and 
Football Club

 1,435.00 

Club Name  Allocation 

St. Finian's GAA Club Newcastle  1,435.00 

St. Fintans GAA Club Mountrath  1,435.00 

St. Fintans GAA Club Wexford  1,435.00 

St. Gabriels GAA  1,435.00 

St. James GAA  1,435.00 

St. John’s  1,435.00 

St. Kevins GAA Club Louth  1,435.00 

St. Kevins GAA Kildare  1,435.00 

St. Kevins GAA Roscommon  1,435.00 

St. Laurence’s GAA  1,435.00 

St. Lawrence O’Tooles GAC  1,435.00 

St. Malachys GFC  1,435.00 

St. Martins GAA Club Kilkenny  1,435.00 

St. Mary’s GAA Saggart  1,435.00 

St. Mary's Ardee  1,435.00 

St. Mary's GAA Club Galway  1,435.00 

St. Mary's GAA Club Sligo  1,435.00 

St. Marys GAA Rochfortbridge  1,435.00 

St. Marys Kiltogher Leitrim  1,435.00 

St. Mary's Meath  1,435.00 

St. Marys Rosslare GAA Club  1,435.00 

St. Maurs GAA  1,435.00 

St. Michaels Foilmore GAA Club  1,435.00 

St. Michaels GFC  1,435.00 

St. Molaise Gaels  1,435.00 

St. Oliver Plunkett Eoghan Ruadh  1,435.00 

St. Patrick’s GFC  1,435.00 

St. Patrick's Dromahair GAA  1,435.00 

St. Patrick's GAA Dromard  1,435.00 

St. Patricks GAA Lifford, Donegal  1,435.00 

St. Pats GAA Club Blennerville Tralee  1,435.00 

St. Peregrines  1,435.00 

St. Ronans GAA & LGFA  1,435.00 

St. Sylvester's  1,435.00 

St. Vincents GAA - Northside Schools 
Coaching Initiative

 1,435.00 

St. Vincents GAA Dublin  1,435.00 

St. Vincent's Meath  1,435.00 

Stabannon Parnells GFC  1,435.00 

Strokestown GAA  1,435.00 

Summerhill GAA  1,435.00 

Taghmon/Camross GAA Club  1,435.00 

Tara Rocks GAA Club  1,435.00 

Templeglantine GAA & Camogie Club  1,435.00 

Templeport St Aidan's GAA  1,435.00 

The Rock GAA Club  1,435.00 

Timahoe GAA  1,435.00 

Toomevara GAA Club  1,435.00 



20

Club Name  Allocation 

Tooreen Hurling Club  1,435.00 

Tourlestrane GAA  1,435.00 

Tournafulla GAA club  1,435.00 

Tremane  1,435.00 

Trim GAA  1,435.00 

Trinity Gaels  1,435.00 

Tuam Stars  1,435.00 

Tubber Hurling Club  1,435.00 

Tubberclair GAA Club  1,435.00 

Tulla GAA Club  1,435.00 

Tulsk Lord Edwards  1,435.00 

Turloughmore HC  1,435.00 

Tynagh Abbey Duniry GAA  1,435.00 

Tyrrellspass GAA  1,435.00 

Westport GAA  1,435.00 

Wolfe Tones na Sionna  1,435.00 

Club Name  Allocation 

LADIES GAELIC FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION
Askeaton Ballysteen Kilcornan  1,435.00 

Ballylanders  1,000.00 

Carnacon  1,250.00 

Carrigaline  1,250.00 

Clan na Gael  1,435.00 

Galtee Gaels  1,250.00 

Glencar Manorhamilton  1,435.00 

Golden-Kilfeacle  1,435.00 

Ibane Ladies  1,435.00 

Inch Rovers  1,250.00 

Lannleire  1,435.00 

Louisburgh  1,265.00 

Park Ratheniska  1,435.00 

Shamrocks Offaly  1,250.00 

Swinford Killasser  1,250.00 

Club Name  Allocation 

THE CAMOGIE ASSOCIATION
Abbeyknockmoy Camogie Club  1,435.00 

Athenry Camogie Club  1,435.00 

Ballybacon Grange Hurling and Camo-
gie Club 

 1,435.00 

Ballyhogue Camogie Club  1,435.00 

Brownstown Camogie Club  1,435.00 

Cabinteely Camogie Club  1,435.00 

Crusheen Camogie Club  1,435.00 

Cullion Camogie Club  1,435.00 

Cumann Báire Setanta Camogie Club  1,435.00 

Davitts Camogie Club  1,435.00 

Granagh Ballingarry Camogie  1,435.00 

Horeswood Camogie Club  1,435.00 

Kinnitty Camogie Club  1,435.00 

Knockavilla Donaskeigh Camogie Club  1,435.00 

Naomh Fionnbarra Camogie Club  1,435.00 

O'Loughlin Gaels Camogie Club  1,435.00 

Raharney Camogie Club  1,435.00 

Ringtown Camogie Club  1,435.00 

Rockwell Rovers Camogie Club  1,435.00 

Sallins Camogie Club  1,435.00 

Silvermines Camogie Club  1,435.00 

Skerries Harps Camogie Club  1,435.00 

St. Anne's Camogie club  1,435.00 

St. Brigid's Camogie Club  1,435.00 

St. Mary's Hurling and Camogie Club, 
Clonmel

 1,435.00 

St. Sinchill's Camogie Club  1,435.00 

St.Rita's Camogie Club  1,435.00 

Thomastown Camogie club  1,435.00 

Tracton Camogie Club  1,435.00 

Whitehall Colmcille Camogie Club  1,435.00 

Total 700,000.00 

GAELIC GAMES - 
LADIES GAELIC FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION

GAELIC GAMES - 
THE CAMOGIE ASSOCIATION



21

GOLF IRELAND 

Club Name  Allocation 

Ashbourne Golf Club  3,150.00 

Athlone Golf Club  3,150.00 

Athy Golf Club  1,850.00 

Ballaghaderreen Golf Club  3,150.00 

Ballinasloe Golf Club  3,000.00 

Carlow Golf Club  3,150.00 

Castlegregory Golf & Fishing Club  3,150.00 

Clones Golf Club  3,150.00 

Clontarf Golf & Bowling Club  3,150.00 

Co Meath Golf Club  3,150.00 

Co. Sligo Golf Club  3,150.00 

County Cavan Golf Club  2,000.00 

Doneraile Golf Club  2,300.00 

Dooks Golf Club  2,150.00 

Edenderry Golf Club  3,150.00 

Enniscorthy Golf Club  3,150.00 

Fermoy Golf Club  3,150.00 

Gort Golf Club  3,150.00 

Gowran Park Golf Club  3,000.00 

Grange Castle Golf Club  3,150.00 

Greenore Golf Club  3,150.00 

Headfort Golf Club  3,150.00 

Kanturk Golf Club  3,150.00 

Kilcock Golf Club  3,150.00 

Killeen Golf Club  2,700.00 

Millicent Golf Club  3,150.00 

Muskerry Golf Club  2,500.00 

Newcastle West Golf Club  3,150.00 

Portmarnock Hotel and Golf Links  3,150.00 

Rathsallagh Golf & Country Club  3,150.00 

Royal Tara Golf Club  3,150.00 

St. Margarets Golf Club  3,150.00 

Stackstown Golf Club  3,150.00 

The Heath Golf Club  3,150.00 

Thurles Golf Club  3,150.00 

Tramore Golf Club  1,150.00 

Waterford Castle Golf Club  3,150.00 

Youghal Golf Club  3,150.00 

Total   112,000.00      

GYMNASTICS IRELAND 

Club Name  Allocation 

Aspire Gymnastics  2,200.00 

Athy Gymnastics Club  3,150.00 

Borderbounce Gymnastics Club  3,150.00 

Carlow gymnastics Club  3,150.00 

Citadel Gymnastics  3,150.00 

Cork Acro Gymnastics Club  3,150.00 

DyNamo Gym Club  3,150.00 

Kilkenny Gymnastics Academy  2,250.00 

North County Gymnastics  2,250.00 

Phoenix Gymnastics Club  2,250.00 

Renmore Gymnastics Club  3,150.00 

Torque gymnastics Club  2,000.00 

Trojan Gymnastic & Dance Academy  1,000.00 

Total   34,000.00 

HOCKEY IRELAND 

Club Name  Allocation 

Abbeyleix Hockey Club  1,600.00 

Athenry Swans  2,500.00 

Avoca Hockey Club  2,600.00 

Botanic Hockey Club  3,100.00 

Bray Hockey Club  3,100.00 

Cashel / New Inn Hockey Club  3,100.00 

Catholic Institute Ladies Hockey Club  3,100.00 

Cork Church of Ireland  3,100.00 

Cork Harlequins  3,100.00 

Ennis Hockey Club  3,100.00 

Glenanne Hockey Club  3,100.00 

Kinsale Hockey Club  3,100.00 

Loreto Hockey Club  3,100.00 

Monkstown Hockey Club  3,100.00 

Naas Hockey Club  2,600.00 

Railway Union Hockey Club  3,100.00 

Skerries Hockey Club  3,100.00 

Three Rock Rovers HC  3,100.00 

Tuam Falcons  3,100.00 

Waterford Hockey Club  3,100.00 

Wicklow Hockey Club  3,100.00 

Total   62,000.00  



22

HORSE SPORT IRELAND 

Club Name  Allocation 

Galway Mid County Pony Club  4,000.00 

Nenagh RDAI Group  1,500.00 

St Laserian's RDAI Group  1,500.00 

Total    7,000.00       

IRISH ATHLETIC BOXING ASSOCIATION 

Club Name  Allocation 

Ardee Boxing Club  3,150.00 

Ballyduff Amateur Boxing Club  750.00 

Cabra Boxing Club  3,150.00 

Carrickmacross Boxing Club  1,500.00 

Cashen Vale Boxing Club  3,150.00 

Castleblayney Boxing Club  2,500.00 

Claremorris Boxing Club  2,000.00 

Cove Boxing Club  1,250.00 

Dealgan ABC  2,500.00 

Drumsna Boxing Club  1,300.00 

Esker Amateur Boxing Club  2,000.00 

Gateway Boxing Club Sligo  3,150.00 

Greenhills Boxing Club  3,150.00 

Illies Golden Gloves Boxing Club  3,150.00 

Monivea Boxing Club  1,250.00 

Oughterard Boxing Club  3,150.00 

Phoenix of Ballyboughal  3,150.00 

Portlaoise Boxing Club  3,150.00 

Sligo City Boxing Club  1,500.00 

St Abban’s Boxing Club  2,500.00 

St Margaret's Boxing Club  3,150.00 

Titans ABC Boxing Club  3,150.00 

Tobar Pheadair Boxing Club  3,150.00 

Tralee Boxing Club  3,150.00 

Total   60,000.00   

IRISH RUGBY FOOTBALL UNION

Club Name  Allocation 

Arklow RFC  3,350.00 

Ashbourne Rugby Club  3,350.00 

Bantry Bay RFC  3,350.00 

Buccaneers RFC  3,350.00 

Cill Dara RFC  3,350.00 

Clondalkin  3,350.00 

Clonmel Rugby Club  3,350.00 

Clontarf Football (Rugby) Club  3,350.00 

Co Cavan RFC  3,350.00 

Corrib RFC  3,350.00 

County Carlow Rugby Football Club  3,350.00 

Club Name  Allocation 

Creggs Rugby Club  3,350.00 

De La Salle Palmerston FC  3,350.00 

Dolphin RFC  3,350.00 

Dunmanway RFC  3,350.00 

Edenderry RFC  3,350.00 

Galway Corinthians RFC  3,350.00 

Garda/Westmanstown RFC  3,350.00 

Greystones  3,350.00 

Kanturk Rugby Football Club  3,350.00 

Kilkenny Rugby Football Club  3,200.00 

Kilrush RFC  3,350.00 

Mallow RFC  3,350.00 

MU Barnhall RFC  3,350.00 

Naas Rugby Club  3,350.00 

Navan Rugby Football Club  3,350.00 

Nenagh Ormond RFC  3,350.00 

New Ross Rugby Club  3,350.00 

North Kildare Rugby Football Club  3,350.00 

Old Crescent RFC  3,350.00 

Old Wesley RFC  3,350.00 

Oughterard Rugby Football Club  3,350.00 

Portarlington Rugby Club  3,350.00 

Portlaoise RFC  3,350.00 

Railway Union RFC  3,350.00 

Seapoint Rugby Club  3,350.00 

Sligo RFC  3,350.00 

St. Mary's College RFC  3,350.00 

Sunday's Well RFC  3,350.00 

Terenure College RFC  3,350.00 

Thomond RFC  3,350.00 

Thurles Rugby Football Club  3,350.00 

Tuam Rugby Club  3,350.00 

Tullamore Rugby Football Club TRFC  3,350.00 

Virginia Rugby club  3,350.00 

Waterford City RFC  3,350.00 

Westport Rugby Football Club  3,350.00 

Wicklow RFC  3,350.00 

Youghal RFC  3,350.00 

Total  164,000.00    



23

IRISH SAILING ASSOCIATION 

Club Name  Allocation 

Bray Sailing Club  3,250.00 

Clontarf Yacht & Boat Club  3,200.00 

Club Mara Chonamara Láir  3,250.00 

Dingle Sailing Club  3,200.00 

Foynes Yacht Club  3,250.00 

Galway Bay Sailing Club  3,200.00 

Howth Yacht Club  3,200.00 

Inniscarra Sailing & Kayaking Club  3,200.00 

Lough Derg Yacht Club  3,250.00 

Poolbeg Yacht & Boat Club  3,250.00 

Ramor Watersports Club  3,250.00 

Royal Irish Yacht Club  3,250.00 

Sailability Kinsale  3,250.00 

Skerries Sailing Club  3,250.00 

The National Yacht Club  3,250.00 

Wexford Harbour Boat and Tennis Club  3,250.00 

Wicklow Sailing Club  3,250.00 

Total   55,000.00    

IRISH WHEELCHAIR ASSOCIATION SPORT 

Club Name  Allocation 

Ballybrack Bulls  3,350.00 

Clonaslee Wheelchair Basketball Club  3,350.00 

Dublin Swifts  2,450.00 

Galway Speeders  3,350.00 

Irish Para Athletics  3,350.00 

Irish Para Powerlifting  3,350.00 

Irish Wheelchair Basketball  3,350.00 

Irish Wheelchair Rugby  3,350.00 

Killester Wheelchair Basketball Club  3,350.00 

Kingdom Wheelblasters  3,350.00 

Laois Lions  3,000.00 

North East Thunder  3,350.00 

Rebel Wheelers  3,350.00 

Royal Rockets  3,000.00 

South East Swifts  3,350.00 

Tipperary Warriors  3,350.00 

Total  52,000.00     

ROWING IRELAND 

Club Name  Allocation 

Athlunkard Boat Club  3,200.00 

Ballina Rowing Club  3,200.00 

Bantry Rowing Club  3,200.00 

Castleconnell Boat Club  3,200.00 

Castletownbere Rowing Club  3,200.00 

Clonmel Rowing Club  3,200.00 

Cork Boat Club  3,200.00 

Donegal Bay Rowing Club Clg  3,200.00 

Fermoy Rowing Club  1,750.00 

Galway Rowing Club  3,200.00 

Kenmare Rowing and Boating Club  3,150.00 

Killorglin Rowing Club  2,750.00 

Phoenix Rowing Club  2,000.00 

Shandon Boat Club  3,200.00 

St. Michael's Rowing Club  3,200.00 

Tribesmen Rowing Club  2,350.00 

UCC Rowing Club  2,500.00 

University of Limerick Rowing Club  3,200.00 

Workmen's Rowing Club  1,100.00 

Total   54,000.00     



24

SPECIAL OLYMPICS IRELAND 

Club Name  Allocation 

Abbotstown Stars Special Olympics Club  3,100.00 

Breffni Blues Special Olympics Club  3,100.00 

Carlow Special Olympics Club  1,500.00 

Castlebar Special Olympic Kayak Club  3,100.00 

Cork Special Olympics Badminton Club  3,100.00 

Cork Special Olympics Bowling Club  3,100.00 

County Sligo Fairways Special Olympics 
Club

 3,100.00 

Delta Centre  1,500.00 

Donabate Portrane Special Olympics 
Club

 1,250.00 

Drogheda Special Olympics Club  2,750.00 

Dundalk Special Olympics Club  3,100.00 

Dunshaughlin Special Olympics Club.  3,100.00 

East Cork Abilities  3,100.00 

Ennis Special Olympics Golf Club  3,100.00 

EVE Estuary Centre Special Olympics 
Club

 3,100.00 

Flying Trojans  1,250.00 

Freespirit Special Olympics Kayaking 
Club

 3,100.00 

Galway S.O.Y.A Club - (Special Olympics 
Young Athlete)

 3,100.00 

Galway Special Olympics Kayak Club  2,000.00 

Galway Tribes Basketball Club  1,000.00 

Inniscarra Blues Special Olympics Bocce 
Club

 2,250.00 

Jump'n'Jacks Special Olympics Gymnas-
tics Club

 1,500.00 

KARE  3,100.00 

Kilkenny Special Olympics Club  3,100.00 

Killester Special Olympics Basketball 
club

 3,100.00 

Killester Special Olympics Basketball 
programme

 3,100.00 

Laochra Laois  2,750.00 

Leeside Legends SO club  1,500.00 

Limerick City Special Olympics  3,100.00 

Little Vikings Special Olympics Club  1,750.00 

Longford Special Olympics  2,200.00 

Mallow Marlins  2,000.00 

Mallow United  3,100.00 

Monaghan Special Olympics Club  3,100.00 

Muskerry Special Olympics Club  1,500.00 

Naas Pythons Special Olympic Club  2,250.00 

Navan Arch  3,100.00 

NewWave SO Swimming Club  3,100.00 

Nightriders - Sligo Special Olympics 
Equestrian Club

 1,150.00 

Club Name  Allocation 

North West Special Olympics Club  1,500.00 

Rehabcare, Limerick  3,100.00 

Roscommon Special Olympics Club  2,350.00 

Scoil Aonghusa Special Olympics club  3,100.00 

Season Shuttles Special Olympics Bad-
minton Club

 1,000.00 

South Leitrim Special Olympics Club  3,100.00 

South Tipperary Tigers  3,100.00 

St.Clare’s Special Olympic Club  3,100.00 

Stewarts Care   2,200.00 

Swords Basketball Special Olympics Club  3,100.00 

Team South Galway Special Olympics 
Club 

 1,250.00 

Tivoli Tigers Special Olympics Gymnas-
tics Club

 3,100.00 

Tribes Special Olympics Club  3,100.00 

Waterford Clubs  1,500.00 

West Cork Kayakers  3,100.00 

Total  136,000.00 

SWIM IRELAND 

Club Name  Allocation 

Aer Lingus Swim Club  2,500.00 

County Sligo Swim Club  3,100.00 

Dolphin Swimming Club  1,700.00 

Enniscorthy Swim Club  2,500.00 

Galway Dolphins  3,100.00 

Kingdom Swimming Club  2,700.00 

NAC Swim Club  3,100.00 

New Ross Swimming Club  3,100.00 

Sundays Well Swimming Club  3,100.00 

The Irish Down Syndrome Sporting 
Organisation 

 3,100.00 

Total 28,000.00      

TABLE TENNIS IRELAND 

Club Name  Allocation 

Beech Hill Table Tennis Club  3,500.00 

Loop Table Tennis Club  3,500.00 

Tibor's Table Tennis Club  3,000.00 

Total  10,000.00 



25

TENNIS IRELAND 

Club Name  Allocation 

Athlone TC  3,000.00 

Athy TC  3,000.00 

Ballaghadereen TC  1,000.00 

Ballina TC  3,000.00 

Ballinalsoe TC  2,000.00 

Ballinlough TC  2,500.00 

Balrothery TC  2,500.00 

Bishopstown  3,000.00 

Boyle TC  2,000.00 

Carlow Lawn Tennis Club  1,000.00 

Carraig Tennis Club  3,000.00 

Carrickmines TC  2,500.00 

Carrigaline TC  1,500.00 

Castlebar TC  3,000.00 

Causeway TC  3,000.00 

Celbridge TC  950.00 

Charleville TC  3,000.00 

Claremont Railway TC  3,000.00 

Claremorris TC  1,200.00 

Clonakilty TC  3,000.00 

Clontarf LTC  1,200.00 

Co Wicklow Lawn Tennis Club  2,000.00 

Crosshaven TC  1,500.00 

Donabate Portrane Tennis Club  1,000.00 

Donnybrook TC  3,000.00 

Dublin University Lawn Tennis Club  2,000.00 

Fitzwilliam Lawn Tennis Club  1,000.00 

Galway LTC  3,000.00 

Glasnevin tc  3,000.00 

Glenalbyn Tennis Club  1,500.00 

Greystones Lawn Tennis Club (LTC)  3,000.00 

Hazelwood TC  3,000.00 

Hillbrook Tennis Club Enniscorthy  3,000.00 

Kilkenny County & City LTC  3,000.00 

Killaloe Ballina TC  3,000.00 

Kinsale TC  3,000.00 

Lakewood TC  2,000.00 

Lansdowne LTC  2,000.00 

Larkspur Park  3,000.00 

Leixlip TC  2,000.00 

Limerick Lawn TC  3,000.00 

Lismore TC  3,000.00 

Lower Aghada TC  2,500.00 

Malahide TC  3,000.00 

Mallow TC  3,000.00 

Manorhamilton TC  1,200.00 

Merlin Woods TC  3,000.00 

Club Name  Allocation 

Mitchelstown TC  3,000.00 

Naas TC  2,500.00 

Newtownpark Tennis Club  2,000.00 

Portmarnock TC  2,500.00 

Portumna TC  3,000.00 

Prosperous TC  3,000.00 

Rathangan Tennis Club  3,000.00 

Rockfield TC  3,000.00 

Roscrea TC  2,000.00 

Rushbrooke LTCC  2,500.00 

Shankill Tennis Club  3,000.00 

Sligo TC  3,000.00 

St Annes Park Tennis Club  2,000.00 

St Annes's Waterford TC  3,000.00 

Stackallen Lawn Tennis and Pitch and 
Putt Club

 2,000.00 

Stratford Lawn Tennis Club  2,000.00 

Sutton TC  1,450.00 

Swords TC  2,000.00 

Templeogue TC  2,000.00 

Trackside TC  1,500.00 

Tramore TC  3,000.00 

Tullamore Tennis Club  2,500.00 

Tullow and South Leinster Tennis and 
Sports Club

 2,000.00 

Westport TC  3,000.00 

Wexford Harbour Boat and Tennis Club  3,000.00 

Whitechurch TC  2,500.00 

Wicklow Tennis Club  2,500.00 

Youghal TC  2,000.00 

Total  181,000.00  

VOLLEYBALL IRELAND 

Club Name  Allocation 

Kilkenny Spartans  2,000.00 

Total   2,000.00  



www.sportireland.ie
@sportireland


